of the contingent consideration by using a Monte Carlo simulation that includes significant unobservable inputs such as the risk-free rate, risk-adjusted discount rate, the volatility of the underlying financial metrics and projected financial forecast of the acquired business over the earn-
out period. As a result of additional information obtained about facts and circumstances that existed as of the acquisition date, we calculated an adjustment to the purchase price related to the estimated fair value of contingent consideration issued, and recorded a measurement period
adjustment during the second quarter of 2021.

The initial accounting for the acquisition, including the purchase price allocation, is preliminary pending completion of the fair value analysis of acquired assets and contingent consideration issued as purchase consideration. The following table summarizes the purchase price
allocation and the estimated fair value of the net assets acquired at the date of acquisition as of June 30, 2021.

(in thousands)

Estimated Fair Value
as of Acquisition Date

(as previously reported) Measurement Period Adjustments
Estimated Fair Value as of Acquisition Date

(as adjusted)
Inventory $ 92 $ — $ 92
Developed technology 1,738 — 1,738
Trade name 1,294 — 1,294
Customer relationships 165 — 165
Goodwill 4,840 610 5,450

Total purchase price $ 8,129 $ 610 $ 8,739

Goodwill generated from the acquisition is primarily related to the value we placed on expected business synergies. The assignment of goodwill recognized from this business combination to reporting units has also not yet been completed as of the date of these financial statements.
We anticipate that all of the goodwill recognized will be deductible for income tax purposes.

"Net sales" in the condensed consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss for the three and six months ended June 30, 2021 includes approximately $0.3 to $0.4 million of net sales contributed by Eyce e-commerce and wholesale customers since the date of the